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bowel syndrome; reactive airway disease; malnutrition;  associated 
cholestasis and cirrhosis; pancreatitis; portal hypertension; GERD; 
intestinal failure; ascites and short bowel syndrome.  (Exhibit 1, 
pages 13-32) 

4. On  the Department denied the prior authorization 
request because “MDCH will only prior authorize non-emergency services 
to out of state/beyond borderland providers if the service is not available 
within the  and borderland areas.  The following CSHCS 
criterion has not been met: Comparable care (the term “comparable care” 
does not require that the services be identical) for the CSHCS qualifying 
diagnosis cannot be provided within the   Services are 
available in ”  (Exhibit 1, pages 8-9)   

5. On  the request for hearing filed on the Appellant’s behalf 
was received by the Michigan Administrative Hearing System.   

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
The Medical Assistance Program is established pursuant to Title XIX of the Social 
Security Act and is implemented by Title 42 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR).  
It is administered in accordance with state statute, the Social Welfare Act, the 
Administrative Code, and the State Plan under Title XIX of the Social Security Act 
Medical Assistance Program. 
 
The Program Overview for the Medical Supplier section of the Medicaid Provider 
Manual states: 
 

1.10 PRIOR AUTHORIZATION 
 
Medicaid requires prior authorization (PA) to cover certain services 
before those services are rendered to the beneficiary. The purpose of 
PA is to review the medical need for certain services. It does not serve 
as an authorization of fees or beneficiary eligibility. Different types of 
services requiring PA include: 
 

• Procedures identified as requiring PA on the procedure 
code databases on the MDCH website; 

• Procedures/items that are normally noncovered but may 
be medically necessary for select beneficiaries (e.g., 
surgery normally cosmetic in nature, obesity surgery, off-
label use drugs, etc.); and 

• Referrals for elective services by out-of-state nonenrolled 
providers. 
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1.10.A. TO OBTAIN PRIOR AUTHORIZATION 
 
Providers must submit a letter to the MDCH Program Review Division 
to obtain PA. (Refer to the Directory Appendix for contact information.) 
The letter and materials submitted requesting PA must include: 
 

• Beneficiary’s name and Medicaid ID number. 
• Provider’s name, address, NPI number. 
• Contact person and phone number. 
• A complete description, including Current Procedural 

Terminology (CPT)/Health Care Financing Administration 
Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) procedure codes 
as appropriate, of the procedure(s) that will be performed. 

• The beneficiary’s past medical history, including other 
treatments/procedures that have been tried and the outcome, 
diagnostic test results/reports, expectations and prognosis for 
the proposed procedure, and any other information to support 
the medical need for the service. 

MDCH Medicaid Provider Manual,  
Practitioner Section,  

October 1, 2012, page 4 
 
 

7.3 OUT OF STATE/BEYOND BORDERLAND PROVIDERS 
[CHANGES MADE 7/1/12 & 10/1/12] 
 
Reimbursement for services rendered to beneficiaries is normally 
limited to Medicaid-enrolled providers.  MDCH reimburses out of state 
providers who are beyond the borderland area (defined below) if the 
service meets one of the following criteria: 
 

• Emergency services as defined by the federal Emergency 
Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act (EMTALA) and the 
Balanced Budget Act of 1997 and its regulations; or 

• Medicare and/or private insurance has paid a portion of the 
service and the provider is billing MDCH for the coinsurance 
and/or deductible amounts; or 

• The service is prior authorized by MDCH. MDCH will only prior 
authorize non-emergency services to out of state/beyond 
borderland providers if the service is not available within the 
state of Michigan and borderland areas. 

 
*** 

 










